## 10.3

## **CITY OF HAMILTON**

## MOTION

Public Works Committee: April 28, 2025

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR T. JACKSON.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR.....

Bernie Arbour Sports Field Lighting, Mohawk Sports Park, 1100 Mohawk Road East, Hamilton (Ward 6)

WHEREAS, Mohawk Sports Park, 1100 Mohawk Road East, Hamilton, is home to the Bernie Arbour Sports Field and Stadium, a unique sport amenity supporting competitive baseball in Hamilton;

WHEREAS, this sport asset is supported by sport lighting which increases the use of the asset, allowing for evening play and, additionally, supports the competitive league programing of this field;

WHEREAS, the sport lighting has reached its end of useful life program, and is in need of replacement;

WHEREAS, the replacement lighting will include service supply replacement, new footings, poles, fixtures, and stand-alone controls separated from the stadium structure; and

WHEREAS, additional funding to support the replacement of the sport lighting is needed to fill the capital funding gap.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That Bernie Arbour Sports Field lighting replacement, located in Mohawk Sports Park, 1100 Mohawk Road East, Hamilton, be funded from the Ward 6 Capital Re-Investment Reserve #108056 at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$530,000, be approved; and
- (b) That the General Manager, Public Works or designate be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, related to the Bernie Arbour Sports Field lighting at Mohawk Sports Park, 1100 Mohawk Road East, Hamilton.